
2025; another great year – And the future looks bright     

Target price 617 (up from 480 June 25) – Buy 

We have increased our target price to 617 (from 480) on the back of:  

1) better-than-expected Q2 results and slightly improved short-term outlook 

2) increased expectations for growth in France 

3) Increased P/E ratio from 17x to 20x. If you want to argue this point, please read the 

relevant section from our previous comment here first – Hint: How do you value a growth 

engine with 20%++ ROE…?) 

4) a gradual increase in combined ratio from 2025 (85%) to 2027 (87%)  

Our estimate for 2025 is 16,9% growth, combined ratio sized 85,1% and ROI 7,5% which 

leads to a PTP 3.317 MNOK and an EPS sized 31,8          You better get on board before January 

1st renewal date update is available (ultimo January). It’s even more important now since 

France adds to the same seasonality as the Nordics, and we have increased our France 

expectations.   

Q3 preview; Very strong combined ratio quarter 

We expect 15,3% growth, a Combined Ratio at 81,2% and an investment result sized 239 

MNOK which leads to Q3 eps 7,8 NOK.  

Volume: 

Nordics up 12,1% (10,4% LCY), UK at 13,0% (15% LCY) (whereof 3,5% is volume that was 

moved from Q1 to Q3) and France with something. It’s a small quarter, how much more or 

less you see is normally not important.   

 

Insurance result: 

Q3 combined ratio will be record strong at 81,2%    . Note that most analysts today are 

above 85%. We disagree       The reason is UK super profit and Denmark returning to 

normalized levels (CR last year 130%). Cost ratio will also be very strong, even though the 

option program will increase the cost% by about 1,4 pp resulting in a y/y increase. 

 

Investments: 

We estimate equities to 35 MNOK. Bond returns estimates are 203 MNOK, including -90 

MNOK from swaps as rates increase in the quarter. Volatile as always. We expect Protector to 

have reduced HY exposure since spreads are close to historically low. 

 

 

 

https://hvalerinvest.no/previewq323prot


Summary key figures Q3 2025e Q3 2024 2025e 

Gross written premiums 1 920 1 664 14 420 

Insurance Revenue 3 524 3 002 13 797 

Total insurance service result 661 504 2 055 

Return on Investments 239 534 1 813 

Equities 36 74 695 

Bonds inc swap 203 460 1 118 

Net insurance finance income or expenses -1 -235 -287 

PTP 849 756 3 390 

Net profit 646 581 2 620 

EPS (NOK) 7,8 7,1 31,8 

Claims ratio, net  70,7 % 73,6 % 74,4 % 

Cost ratio 10,5% 9,6% 10,7% 

Combined Ratio 81,2% 83,2% 85,1% 

ROI % 0,9% 2,3% 7,5% 

    

GWP NOK growth y/y Q3 2025e Q3 2024 2025e 

Norge 9,9 % 22,4 % 13,2 % 

Sverige 13,5 % 49,6 % 11,3 % 

Danmark 12,1 % 80,6 % 14,8 % 

UK 13,1 % 11,3 % 14,7 % 

Frankrike n.a. n.a. n.a. 

Total 15,4 % 22,2 % 16,9 % 

    

Combined Ratio Q3 2025e Q3 2024 2025e 

Norge 76,5 % 69,8 % 85,9 % 

Sverige 83,0 % 76,1 % 86,6 % 

Danmark 87,4 % 130,3 % 88,8 % 

UK 78,7 % 78,1 % 80,7 % 

Frankrike 112,5 % 0,0 % 121,2 % 

Total 81,2 % 83,2 % 85,1 % 

Disclaimer: Hvaler Invest is a significant shareholder so you cannot trust us (or perhaps you 

can?) 

Lillestrøm, 21 October 2025 

Sverre Bjerkeli and David Bjerkeli 

           



This report is prepared by Hvaler Invest AS and is based on financial statements, interviews with relevant 

parties, external reports, and both desk and field research. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that 

the information presented in this report is accurate and not misleading, Hvaler Invest does not guarantee the 

completeness or correctness of the content. This report may contain material typographical errors or 

miscalculations, and Hvaler Invest AS is not liable for any harm caused by misstatements contained in the 

report. 

This report is prepared by analysts who are not authorized investment advisors, and should not be interpreted 
as investment advice, but rather for educational purposes only. It should not be construed as a buy, hold, or 
sell recommendation. The opinions expressed herein represent those of Hvaler Invest AS and are entirely our 
own. Investment in securities involves substantial risk. The value of shares, as well as the income derived from 
them, can fluctuate and may result in a complete loss of invested capital. Hvaler Invest AS assumes no 
responsibility for any losses incurred as a result of investments based on this report. 

At the time of publication, Hvaler Invest AS holds shares in the company discussed. We reserve the right to buy 
or sell shares in the company at any time without prior notification. Opinions in this report may change 
materially after publication due to the emergence of new information or changes in circumstances relevant to 
the company. 

This report is released on the company website www.hvalerinvest.no, to Hvaler Invest newsgroup, on Hvaler 
Invest’s LinkedIn profile, and is shared with investors in Hvaler Invest. The editorial process concluded at 22:00 
on October 19, 2025. Hvaler Invest AS may issue a follow-up report if material new information arises or if 
corrections to misstatements are needed but is not obligated to do so. 

Graphic and external materials presented in this report may be protected by copyright and cannot be 
redistributed. This report may not be reproduced, distributed, or published to any individuals or legal entities 
that are citizens of or domiciled in jurisdictions where such distribution is prohibited by applicable laws or 
regulations. 
Neither Hvaler Invest AS nor any of its employees receive payments from any company mentioned in this 
report, other than returns or dividends derived from shares held in those companies. 

This report may include various valuation multiples and financial figures derived from financial statements. 
Valuation multiples such as P/E or P/BV are ratios used to compare a company's value to metrics like earnings, 
revenue, or assets. These ratios are commonly used to compare one company's value to others in the same 
industry 
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